

March 20, 2024

Honourable Paul Calandra, Minister Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing 777 Bay Street, 17th floor Toronto, Ontario M7A 2J3

Via email: minister.mah@ontario.ca

**RE:** <u>CITY OF MARKHAM COMMENTS ON THE PROPOSED GET IT DONE ACT, 2024</u> (BILL 162) (10.0)

This will confirm that at a meeting held on March 20, 2024, the Council of the City of Markham adopted the following resolution:

- 1. That the report entitled "City of Markham Comments on the Proposed Get It Done Act, 2024 (Bill 162)" dated March 19, 2024, be received; and,
- 2. That this report be forwarded to the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing as the City of Markham's comments on Bill 162; and note specifically,
  - That the City of Markham supports Modification 22 the proposed removal of the Future Urban Area Overlay; and,
  - That the City of Markham requests the Province to amend Bill 162 to address other comments raised in the letter from the City dated December 5, 2023; and,
- 3. That this report be forwarded to York Region as the City of Markham's comments on Bill 162; and further,
- 4. That Staff be authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to this resolution.

Should you have any questions, please contact Philip English at 905.477.7000 ext. 2206 or via email <a href="mailto:PEnglish@markham.ca">PEnglish@markham.ca</a> or Duran Wedderburn 905.477.7000 ext. 2109 or via email <a href="mailto:DWedderburn@markham.ca">DWedderburn@markham.ca</a>.

Yours sincerely,

Kimberley Kitteringham City Clerk

## Attachments:

- GC Report City of Markham Comments on the Proposed Get It Done Act 2024 (Bill 162).pdf
- 2. GC PPT City of Markham Comments on the Proposed Get It Done Act 2024 (Bill 162)- March 19 2024.pdf
- 3. Letter December 5, 2023 Item 8.3.5.pdf